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EN    Phasitron® Breathing Circuit Kit,  
Single Patient, Instructions for Use - 
English

Intended Use
The Phasitron® breathing circuit kit is intended to be used for continuous 
ventilation for the controlled ventilation of patients.

Patient Population
Neonates, pediatric, and adults. 

Indications for Use
The Phasitron® breathing circuit kit is intended to be used with  a 
Percussionaire® HFPV system for either hospital or prehospital use where 
emergency care is being provided, including intrahospital or external 
hospital transport.

Absolute Contraindications
• Untreated tension pneumothorax
• Untrained or unskilled operator

Relative Contraindications
• History of pneumothorax •  Pulmonary air leak (without 

functioning chest tube)• Recent pneumonectomy
• Pulmonary hemorrhage • Lack of patient cooperation
• Myocardial Infarction • Vomiting

Possible Adverse Reactions
• Hyperventilation • Gastric distension
• Decreased cardiac output • Increased intracranial pressure
• Increased air trapping • Contamination
• Hyperoxygenation • Pneumothorax
• Pulmonary air leak • Pulmonary hemorrhage

Document Symbols
WARNING Type BF Applied Part

CAUTION Single Patient Use

Read the manual before use Prescription Only

CE marking Catalog Number

Manufacturer Lot Number

Manufacture Date European Representative

Non-Sterile Not Made with Natural Rubber 
Latex

PHT
Does Not Contain the Phthalate 
Plasticizers DEHP, DIBP, DBP, 
or BBP

Disposal

i Read and understand the instructions completely before setting up 
and using your Phasitron® breathing circuit kit. 

Precautions
Y  WARNING: Indicates the possibility of injury to the user or operator.
Y  CAUTION: Indicates the possibility of damage to the device. 

US Federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a 
physician.

Y  CAUTION: Do not expose to processing temperatures above 
50°C/122°F.

Y  WARNING:  Single Patient Use, not intended for reprocessing.
Y  WARNING: Do not occlude the exhalation or entrainment ports.
•  All persons providing mechanical ventilation must be trained in the use 

of Percussionaire® High-Frequency devices.
•  Therapists should evaluate how their patients tolerate the treatment.  

Auscultation and observation of the mechanical vibrations of the chest 
and abdomen are primary indicators of effective ventilation. 

•  Only use genuine Percussionaire® parts and accessories.
•  Never attempt to modify unit.)

Phasitron® Setup
Connect breathing circuit to the High-Frequency Percussive Transport 
ventilator.

Secondary filters 
may be added to the 
Phasitron® kit’s two 
15 mm OD ports. 

Optional HME 
filters added to 
patient port 

Ready to use standard 
configuration

One way valve in

PEEP valve

Optional filter
Filter 15 mm ID

Filter 22 mm ID

EN DE FR IT NL

Phasitron® Patient Connection
1. Directly attach to patient ET tube or mask.

•  Add optional HME or HME/F filter to Phasitron® with or without 
Tee connector.

15 mm ID
15 mm ID

Non-Invasive Invasive

Connection to AeroNox Delivery System

Orange Nitric 
Oxide connector

Orange Nitric 
Oxide connector

Proximal pressure 
line (Red)

Patient port 

Cleaning of Phasitron®
Follow hospital/institutional guidelines for cleaning and disinfection.
Change Phasitron® breathing circuit kit every 7 days or if soiled. 
The Phasitron® has been tested for compatibility with the following 
cleaning and disinfecting solutions.

Chemical Class Active Ingredient

Bleach 5.25% Sodium hypochlorite

Alcohol 70% Isopropyl alcohol

Peroxide 3% Hydrogen peroxide

Benzyl Ammonium 
Chloride

N-alkyl dimethyl ethyl benzyl ammonium 
chloride, N-alkyl dimethyl benzyl 
ammonium chloride

Phenolic Ortho-Phenylphenol, 
Ortho benzyl-para-chlorophenol

Quaternary Ammonium 
Chloride

Didecyl dimethyl ammonium chloride, 
Alkyl dimethyl benzyl ammonium chloride

Specifications 
Percussion Frequency 0-999 pulses per minute

Pressure Range 0-150 cmH2O/hPa

Run Time Continuous

Flow 25 LPM

Red Line Filter 0.027 micron hydrophobic

Operating Range Temp., 0°C to 49°C (32°F to 120°F)
Relative humidity range 5% to 95%  

Storage and Transport 
Range

Temp., -40°C to 60°C (-40°F to 140°F)
Humidity < 93% non-condensing

Service Life 7 days

Shelf Life 2 years

Disposal Recycle according to local laws.

Limited Warranty
Percussionaire® Corporation warrants that the Phasitron® kit shall be free from 
defects of workmanship and materials and will perform in accordance with the 
product specifications for a period of 7 days. If the product fails to perform in 
accordance with the product specifications, Percussionaire® Corporation will 
repair or replace—at its option—the defective material or part. Percussionaire® 
Corporation will pay customary freight charges to and from Percussionaire® 
Corporation or an authorized Percussionaire® Corporation service center. 
This warranty does not cover damage caused by non-approved cleaning or 
sterilization, accident, misuse, abuse, alteration, and other defects not related 
to material or workmanship. Percussionaire® Corporation disclaims all liability 
for economic loss, loss of profits, overhead, or consequential damages which 
may be claimed to arise from any sale or use of this product.

DE    Phasitron® Atemkreislauf-Set,  
nur für einen Patienten, 
Bedienungsanleitung – Deutsch

Verwendungszweck
Das Phasitron® Atemkreislauf-Set ist für die kontinuierliche, kontrollierte 
Beatmung von Patienten vorgesehen.

Patientengruppe
Neugeborene, Kinder und Erwachsene. 

Anwendungsgebiete
Das Phasitron® Atemkreislauf-Set ist für den klinischen oder präklinischen 
Einsatz mit dem  Percussionaire® HFPV-System vorgesehen, wenn eine 
Notfallversorgung bereitgestellt wird. Dies beinhaltet auch den Transport 
innerhalb und außerhalb des Krankenhauses.

Absolute Kontraindikationen
• Unbehandelter Spannungspneumothorax
• Nicht ausgebildeter oder nicht qualifizierter Bediener

Relative Kontraindikationen
• Früherer Pneumothorax •  Luftaustritt in der Lunge (ohne 

funktionsfähige Thoraxdrainage)• Kürzliche Pneumonektomie
• Lungenblutung •  Mangelnde Kooperation des Patienten
• Myokardinfarkt • Erbrechen

Mögliche unerwünschte Reaktionen
• Hyperventilation • Magendistension
• Verringerte Herzleistung • Erhöhter intrakranieller Druck
• Erhöhter Lufteinschluss • Kontamination
• Sauerstoffüberversorgung • Pneumothorax
• Luftaustritt in der Lunge • Lungenblutung

Symbole in diesem Dokument
WARNUNG Anwendungsteil Typ BF

VORSICHT Nur für einen Patienten

Handbuch vor der Verwendung 
lesen Verschreibungspflichtig

CE-Kennzeichnung Bestellnummer

Hersteller Chargennummer

Herstellungsdatum Europäische Vertretung

Unsteril Nicht mit Naturkautschuklatex 
hergestellt

PHT

Enthält keine 
Phthalatweichmacher DEHP, 
DIBP, DBP oder BBP

Entsorgung

i Lesen und verstehen Sie die Anweisungen vollständig, bevor Sie das 
Phasitron®  Atemkreislauf-Set einrichten und verwenden. 

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
Y  WARNUNG: Weist auf die Möglichkeit einer Verletzung des 

Benutzers oder Bedieners hin.
Y  VORSICHT: Weist auf die Möglichkeit einer Beschädigung des 

Geräts hin. Laut Bundesgesetz der USA darf dieses Produkt nur 
an einen Arzt oder auf dessen Anordnung verkauft werden.

Y  VORSICHT: Keinen Verarbeitungstemperaturen von über 
50 °C/122 °F aussetzen.

Y  WARNUNG:  Einsatz nur bei einem Patienten, nicht zur 
Wiederaufbereitung vorgesehen.

Y  WARNUNG: Die Luftaufnahme- bzw. Ausatemöffnungen nicht 
verschließen.

•  Alle Personen, die eine mechanische Beatmung anbieten, müssen in 
der Verwendung von Percussionaire® Hochfrequenzgeräten geschult 
werden.

•  Therapeuten müssen beurteilen, wie ihre Patienten auf die 
Behandlung reagieren.  Auskultation und Beobachtung der 
mechanischen Vibrationen von Brust und Abdomen sind 
Hauptanzeigen für eine wirksame Beatmung. 

•  Verwenden Sie ausschließlich Originalteile und -zubehör von 
Percussionaire®.

•  Das Gerät darf nicht verändert werden.

Einrichtung des Phasitron® 
Schließen Sie den Atemkreislauf an das Beatmungsgerät für perkussive 
Hochfrequenzbeatmung an.

An den beiden 
Anschlüssen des 
Phasitron® Sets mit 
15 mm AD können 
Sekundärfilter  
hinzugefügt 
werden. 

Optionale 
HME-Filter zum 
Luftauslass 
hinzugefügt 

Einsatzbereite  
Standardkonfiguration

Einwegventil 
Zufuhr

PEEP-Ventil

Optionaler Filter
Filter 15 mm ID

Filter 22 mm ID

Phasitron® Patientenanschluss
1. Direkt am ET-Schlauch oder an der Maske des Patienten befestigen.

•  Optionalen HME- oder HME/F-Filter zum Phasitron® mit oder ohne 
T-Anschluss hinzufügen.

15 mm ID
15 mm ID

Nichtinvasiv Invasiv

Anschluss an das AeroNox Zuführsystem

Orangefarbener 
Stickoxidanschluss

Orangefarbener 
Stickoxidanschluss

Proximale 
Druckleitung (rot)

Luftauslass 

Reinigung des Phasitron®
Befolgen Sie die Krankenhaus-/Einrichtungsrichtlinien für die Reinigung 
und Desinfektion.
Wechseln Sie das Phasitron® Atemkreislauf-Set alle 7 Tage oder bei 
Verschmutzung. 
Das Phasitron® wurde auf Kompatibilität mit den folgenden 
Reinigungs- und Desinfektionslösungen getestet.

Chemische Klasse Wirkstoff

Bleichmittel 5,25 % Natriumhypochlorit

Alkohol 70 % Isopropanol

Peroxid 3 % Wasserstoffperoxid

Benzyl-
Ammoniumchlorid

N-Alkyl dimethylethylbenzylammonium-
chlorid, N-Alkyldimethylbenzylammo-
niumchlorid

Phenol Ortho-Phenylphenol 
Ortho-Benzyl-para-Chlorphenol

Quartäres 
Ammoniumchlorid

Didecyldimethylammoniumchlorid, 
Alkyldimethylbenzylammoniumchlorid

Technische Daten
Perkussionsfrequenz 0–999 Impulse pro Minute

Druckbereich 0–150 cmH2O/hPa

Laufzeit Kontinuierlich

Durchfluss 25 l/min

Roter Leitungsfilter 0,027 Mikron hydrophob

Betriebsbereich Temp. 0 °C bis 49 °C (32 °F bis 120 °F)
Relative Luftfeuchtigkeit 5 % bis 95 %  

Lager- und 
Transportbereich

Temp. -40 °C bis 60 °C (-40 °F bis 140 °F)
Feuchtigkeit < 93 % nicht kondensierend

Betriebsdauer 7 Tage

Haltbarkeit 2 Jahre

Entsorgung Gemäß lokal geltenden Vorschriften 
wiederverwerten.

Eingeschränkte Garantie
Die Percussionaire® Corporation gewährleistet, dass das Phasitron® 
Set frei von Verarbeitungs- und Materialfehlern ist und gemäß der 
Produktspezifikationen für einen Zeitraum von sieben (7) Tagen 
funktioniert. Wenn das Produkt nicht gemäß den Produktspezifikationen 
funktioniert, wird die Percussionaire® Corporation nach eigenem Ermessen 
das defekte Material oder Teil reparieren oder ersetzen. Die Percussionaire® 
Corporation bezahlt die handelsüblichen Frachtkosten zu und von der 
Percussionaire® Corporation oder einem autorisierten Percussionaire® 
Corporation Servicezentrum. Diese Garantie deckt keine Schäden durch 
nicht genehmigte Reinigung oder Sterilisation, Unfall, Fehlgebrauch, 
Missbrauch, Veränderung oder andere Defekte, die nicht in Zusammenhang 
mit Material oder Verarbeitung stehen. Die Percussionaire® Corporation 
lehnt jegliche Haftung für wirtschaftliche Verluste, Gewinnausfälle, 
Mehraufwand oder Folgeschäden ab, die durch den Verkauf oder Gebrauch 
dieses Produkts geltend gemacht werden könnten.

FR    Kit de circuit respiratoire Phasitron®, 
destiné à un seul patient, Mode 
d’emploi - Français

Utilisation prévue
Le kit de circuit respiratoire Phasitron® est destiné à la ventilation 
continue contrôlée des patients.

Population de patients
Nouveau-nés, pédiatrie et adultes. 

Indications
Le kit de circuit respiratoire Phasitron® est conçu pour être utilisé 
avec  un système HFPV Percussionaire® pour un usage hospitalier ou 
préhospitalier en cas de soins d’urgence, y compris lors du transport 
intra-hospitalier ou hospitalier externe.

Contre-indications absolues
• Pneumothorax sous tension non traité
• Opérateur non qualifié ou non formé

Contre-indications relatives
• Antécédents de pneumothorax •  Fuite d’air pulmonaire (sans drain 

thoracique fonctionnel)• Pneumonectomie récente
• Hémorragie pulmonaire • Manque de coopération du patient
• Infarctus du myocarde • Vomissements

Effets indésirables possibles
• Hyperventilation • Distension gastrique
• Diminution du débit cardiaque •  Augmentation de la pression 

intracrânienne
• Augmentation de la rétention d’air • Contamination
• Hyperoxygénation • Pneumothorax
• Fuite d’air pulmonaire • Hémorragie pulmonaire

Symboles du document
AVERTISSEMENT Pièce appliquée de type BF

ATTENTION Réservé à un seul patient

Lire le manuel avant utilisation Sur ordonnance uniquement

Marquage CE Référence catalogue

Fabricant Numéro de lot

Date de fabrication Représentant européen

Non stérile Fabriqué sans latex de 
caoutchouc naturel

PHT
Ne contient pas de phtalates 
plastifiants, DEHP, DIBP, DBP 
ou BBP

Mise au rebut

i Lire et comprendre l’intégralité de ces instructions avant de monter 
et d’utiliser le kit de circuit respiratoire Phasitron®. 

Précautions
Y  AVERTISSEMENT : Signale la possibilité de blessure de l’utilisateur 

ou de l’opérateur.
Y  ATTENTION : Signale un risque d’endommagement du dispositif. 

Aux États-Unis, la loi fédérale limite la vente de ce dispositif par 
ou sur ordonnance d’un médecin.

Y  ATTENTION : Ne pas exposer à des températures supérieures à 
50 °C/122 °F.

Y  AVERTISSEMENT :  Destiné à un seul patient, non destiné au 
retraitement.

Y   AVERTISSEMENT : Ne pas obstruer les ports d’expiration 
ou d’entraînement.

•  Toutes les personnes qui pratiquent la ventilation mécanique 
doivent être formées à l’utilisation des appareils à haute fréquence 
Percussionaire®.

•  Les thérapeutes doivent évaluer la tolérance du traitement par leurs 
patients. L’auscultation et l’observation des vibrations mécaniques 
de la poitrine et de l’abdomen sont les principaux indicateurs d’une 
ventilation efficace. 

•  Utiliser uniquement des pièces et des accessoires Percussionaire® 
d’origine.

•  Ne jamais essayer de modifier l’appareil.

Montage du kit Phasitron® 
Raccorder le circuit respiratoire au ventilateur de transport à percussion à 
haute fréquence.

Des filtres 
secondaires peuvent 
être ajoutés aux 
deux ports du kit 
de Phasitron® au 
diamètre externe 
de 15 mm. 

Filtres HME en 
option ajoutés 
au port patient 

Configuration standard 
prête à l’emploi

Valve d’entrée  
à une voie

Valve PEP

Filtre en option
Filtre de diamètre 
interne  15 mm

Filtre de diamètre 
interne 22 mm

Connexion du Phasitron® au patient
1. Fixer directement sur le tube ET ou le masque du patient.

•  Ajouter un filtre HME ou HME/F en option au Phasitron® avec ou 
sans raccord en T.

Diamètre interne de 15 mm Diamètre interne de 15 mm

Non invasif Invasif

Connexion au système d’administration AeroNox

Connecteur orange 
d’oxyde nitrique

Connecteur 
orange d’oxyde 
nitrique

Ligne de pression 
proximale (rouge)

Port patient 

Nettoyage du Phasitron®
Suivre les directives de l’hôpital ou de l’établissement pour le nettoyage 
et la désinfection.
Changer le kit de circuit respiratoire Phasitron® tous les sept jours ou en 
cas de salissure. 
La compatibilité du Phasitron® avec les solutions de nettoyage et de 
désinfection suivantes a été testée.

Classe chimique Ingrédient actif

Javel Hypochlorite de sodium à 5,25 %

Alcool Alcool isopropylique à 70 %

Peroxyde Peroxyde d’hydrogène à 3 %

Chlorure d’ammonium 
benzylique

Chlorure de N-alkyl-diméthyl-éthyl-benzyl 
ammonium, chlorure de N-alkyl-diméthyl-
benzyl ammonium

Phénoliques Ortho-phénylphénol, 
ortho benzyl-para-chlorophénol

Chlorure d’ammonium 
quaternaire

Chlorure de didécyldiméthylammonium, 
chlorure d’alkyldiméthylbenzylammonium

Caractéristiques techniques 
Fréquence de percussion 0-999 impulsions par minute

Plage de pression 0-150 cm H2O/hPa

Autonomie Continue

Débit 25 l/min

Filtre de la ligne rouge 0,027 micron hydrophobe

Plage de fonctionnement Température de 0 °C à 49 °C (32 °F à 120 °F)
Plage d’humidité relative de 5 % à 95 %  

Plage de stockage et 
transport

Température de -40 °C à 60 °C (-40 °F à 140 °F)
Humidité < 93 % sans condensation

Durée de vie utile 7 jours

Durée de conservation 2 ans

Mise au rebut Recycler conformément à la réglementation 
locale.

Garantie limitée
Percussionaire® Corporation garantit que le kit de Phasitron® est exempt 
de tout défaut de fabrication et de matériaux et qu’il fonctionnera 
conformément aux spécifications du produit pendant une période de 
7 jours. Si le produit ne fonctionne pas conformément aux spécifications, 
Percussionaire® Corporation réparera ou remplacera, à sa seule discrétion, 
la pièce ou le matériel défectueux. Percussionaire® Corporation paiera 
les frais de transport habituels à destination et en provenance de 
Percussionaire® Corporation ou d’un centre de maintenance agréé 
Percussionaire® Corporation. Cette garantie ne couvre pas les dommages 
causés par une stérilisation ou un nettoyage non approuvés, un 
accident, une utilisation non conforme, un abus d’utilisation, une 
altération ou d’autres défauts non liés au matériel ou à la fabrication. 
Percussionaire® Corporation décline toute responsabilité de versement de 
dommages-intérêts pour les pertes économiques, le manque à gagner, les 
frais généraux ou les dommages consécutifs qui peuvent être réclamés à 
la suite de toute vente ou utilisation de ce produit.



IT    Kit del circuito respiratorio Phasitron®, 
monouso, istruzioni per l’uso - Italiano

Uso previsto
Il kit del circuito respiratorio Phasitron® è destinato all’uso per la 
ventilazione continua e controllata dei pazienti.

Popolazione di pazienti
Neonati, bambini e adulti. 

Indicazioni per l’uso
Il kit del circuito respiratorio Phasitron® è indicato per l’uso con  un 
sistema Percussionaire® HFPV per uso ospedaliero o preospedaliero in cui 
vengono fornite cure di emergenza, tra cui trasporto intraospedaliero o 
ospedaliero esterno.

Controindicazioni assolute
• Pneumotorace da tensione non trattato
• Operatore senza formazione o competenze adeguate

Controindicazioni relative
• Anamnesi di pneumotorace •  Perdita di aria polmonare (senza tubo 

toracico funzionante)• Pneumonectomia recente
• Emorragia polmonare •  Mancanza di cooperazione del 

paziente
• Infarto miocardico • Vomito

Possibili reazioni avverse
• Iperventilazione • Distensione gastrica
• Gittata cardiaca ridotta • Aumento della pressione intracranica
•  Aumento della separazione 

dell’aria
• Contaminazione

• Iperossigenazione • Pneumotorace
• Perdita di aria polmonare • Emorragia polmonare

Simboli del documento
AVVERTENZA Parte applicata di tipo BF

ATTENZIONE Monouso

Leggere il manuale prima 
dell’uso Solo su prescrizione

Marcatura CE Numero di catalogo

Produttore Numero di lotto

Data di produzione Rappresentante nell'Unione 
Europea

Non sterile Non realizzato con lattice di 
gomma naturale

PHT Non contiene i plastificanti 
ftalati DEHP, DIBP, DBP o BBP Smaltimento

i Leggere attentamente queste istruzioni prima di predisporre e 
utilizzare il kit del circuito respiratorio Phasitron®. 

Precauzioni
Y  AVVERTENZA: indica la possibilità di lesioni per l’utente o 

l’operatore.
Y  ATTENZIONE: indica la possibilità di danni al dispositivo. La legge 

federale degli Stati Uniti limita la vendita di questo dispositivo da 
parte o su prescrizione di un medico.

Y  ATTENZIONE: non esporre a temperature di trattamento superiori a 
50 °C/122 °F.

Y  AVVERTENZA:  dispositivo monouso, non destinato al 
ritrattamento.

Y  AVVERTENZA: non ostruire le porte di espirazione o di 
inspirazione.

•  Tutte le persone che erogano la ventilazione meccanica devono 
ricevere un’adeguata formazione sull’uso dei dispositivi Percussionaire® 
High-Frequency.

•  I terapisti devono valutare il modo in cui i loro pazienti tollerano 
il trattamento.  L’auscultazione e l’osservazione delle vibrazioni 
meccaniche del torace e dell’addome sono i principali indicatori di 
un’erogazione di ventilazione efficace. 

•  Utilizzare esclusivamente parti e accessori originali Percussionaire®.
•  Non tentare per nessun motivo di modificare l’unità.

Predisposizione di Phasitron®
Collegare il circuito respiratorio al ventilatore di trasporto di percussione ad 
alta frequenza.

I filtri secondari 
possono essere 
aggiunti alle due 
porte con DE di 
15 mm del kit di 
Phasitron®. 

Filtri HME 
opzionali 
aggiunti alla 
porta paziente 

Configurazione 
standard pronto 
per l’uso

Ingresso valvola 
a una via

Valvola PEEP

Filtro opzionale
DI filtro 15 mm

DI filtro 22 mm

Collegamento paziente Phasitron®
1. Collegare direttamente al tubo o alla maschera ET del paziente.

•  Aggiungere un filtro opzionale HME o HME/F a Phasitron® con 
o senza connettore a T.

DI 15 mm
DI 15 mm

Non invasiva Invasiva

Collegamento al sistema di erogazione AeroNox

Connettore arancione 
dell’ossido nitrico

Connettore 
arancione 
dell’ossido nitrico

Linea di pressione 
prossimale (rossa)

Porta paziente 

Pulizia di Phasitron®
Seguire le linee guida ospedaliere/istituzionali per la pulizia e la disinfezione.
Sostituire il kit del circuito respiratorio Phasitron® ogni 7 giorni o in caso 
di sporcizia. 
Il kit Phasitron® è stato testato per la compatibilità con le seguenti 
soluzioni di pulizia e disinfezione.

Classe chimica Ingrediente attivo

Candeggina Ipoclorito di sodio al 5,25%

Alcol Alcol isopropilico al 70%

Perossido Perossido di idrogeno al 3%

Cloruro di benzil 
ammonio

Cloruro di N-alchil dimetil etil benzil 
ammonio, cloruro di N-alchil dimetil 
benzil ammonio

Fenolo Ortofenilfenolo 
Orto-benzil-para-cloro-fenolo

Cloruro di ammonio 
quaternario

Didecildimetilammonio cloruro 
Cloruro di alchil dimetil benzil ammonio

Specifiche 
Frequenza di percussione 0-999 impulsi al minuto

Intervallo di pressione 0-150 cmH2O/hPa

Tempo di esecuzione Continuo

Flusso 25 LPM

Filtro della linea rossa 0,027 micron idrofobo

Intervallo di 
funzionamento

Temp., 0 °C - 49 °C (32 °F - 120 °F)
Intervallo di umidità relativa dal 5% al 95%  

Intervallo di 
conservazione e trasporto

Temp.: da -40 °C a 60 °C (da -40 °F a 140 °F)
Umidità < 93% senza condensa

Vita utile 7 giorni

Durata di conservazione 2 anni

Smaltimento Riciclare in conformità alla normativa locale.

Garanzia limitata
Percussionaire® Corporation garantisce che il kit Phasitron® è esente da 
difetti di fabbricazione e dei materiali e che funzionerà in conformità 
alle specifiche del prodotto per un periodo di 7 giorni. Se il prodotto 
non funziona in conformità alle specifiche del prodotto, Percussionaire® 
Corporation riparerà o sostituirà, a propria discrezione, il materiale o la 
parte difettosa. Percussionaire® Corporation pagherà le spese di trasporto 
ordinarie a e da Percussionaire® Corporation o un centro di assistenza 
autorizzato Percussionaire® Corporation. Questa garanzia non copre i 
danni causati da pulizia o sterilizzazione non approvata, incidenti, cattivo 
utilizzo, abuso, alterazione e da altri difetti non legati al materiale o alla 
fabbricazione. Percussionaire® Corporation declina ogni responsabilità 
in caso di perdite economiche, perdite di profitti, spese generali o danni 
conseguenti che possono essere rivendicati a seguito della vendita o 
dell’utilizzo di questo prodotto.

NL    Phasitron®-beademingscircuitset,  
voor gebruik bij één enkele patiënt, 
gebruiksaanwijzing - Nederlands

Beoogd gebruik
De Phasitron®-beademingscircuitset is bedoeld voor continue ventilatie 
voor gecontroleerde beademing van patiënten.

Patiëntenpopulatie
Pasgeborenen, kinderen en volwassenen. 

Indicaties voor gebruik
De Phasitron®-beademingscircuitset dient te worden gecombineerd 
met  een Percussionaire® HFPV-systeem en is bedoeld voor gebruik in het 
ziekenhuis of op een locatie waar spoedeisende hulp wordt geboden, 
met inbegrip van ziekenvervoer binnen en buiten het ziekenhuis.

Absolute contra-indicaties
• Onbehandelde spanningspneumothorax
• Ongeschoolde of onervaren gebruiker

Relatieve contra-indicaties
• Eerdere pneumothorax •  Pulmonale luchtlekkage (zonder 

functionerende thoraxdrain)• Recente pneumectomie
• Longbloeding • Niet-coöperatieve patiënt
• Myocardinfarct • Braken

Mogelijke bijwerkingen
• Hyperventilatie • Uitgezette maag
• Verlaagd hartminuutvolume • Verhoogde intracraniële druk
• Verhoogde luchtretentie • Besmetting
• Hyperoxygenatie • Pneumothorax
• Pulmonale luchtlekkage • Longbloeding

Gebruikte symbolen
WAARSCHUWING Toegepast onderdeel type BF

LET OP Voor gebruik bij één enkele 
patiënt

Lees de gebruiksaanwijzing 
voorafgaand aan gebruik Uitsluitend op recept

CE-markering Catalogusnummer

Fabrikant Partijnummer

Productiedatum Europese vertegenwoordiger

Niet-steriel Niet gemaakt met natuurlijk 
rubberlatex

PHT

Bevat niet de 
ftalaatweekmakers DEHP, DIBP, 
DBP of BBP

Afvoer

i Lees de instructies volledig door en zorg dat u ze begrijpt voordat u 
de Phasitron®-beademingscircuitset in elkaar zet en in gebruikt neemt. 

Voorzorgsmaatregelen
Y  WAARSCHUWING: wijst op de kans op letsel bij de gebruiker of 

operator.
Y  LET OP: wijst op de kans op beschadiging van het apparaat. Volgens 

de federale wetgeving van de VS mag dit apparaat alleen worden 
verkocht door of op voorschrift van een arts.

Y  LET OP: niet blootstellen aan verwerkingstemperaturen boven de 
50 °C/122 °F.

Y  WAARSCHUWING:  voor gebruik bij één enkele patiënt, niet 
bedoeld voor herverwerking.

Y  WAARSCHUWING: de in- en uitadempoorten niet blokkeren.
•  Alle personen die mechanische ventilatie toepassen, moeten zijn 

opgeleid in het gebruik van hoogfrequente Percussionaire®-apparaten.
•  Therapeuten dienen te beoordelen hoe goed hun patiënten de 

behandeling verdragen.  Auscultatie en observatie van de mechanische 
vibraties van de borstkas en buik zijn de primaire indicatoren voor 
effectieve beademing. 

•  Gebruik uitsluitend originele onderdelen en accessoires van 
Percussionaire®.

•  Probeer de eenheid nooit aan te passen.

Phasitron® installeren
Sluit het beademingscircuit aan op het voor transport bestemde apparaat 
met hoogfrequente percussieve ventilatie.

Er kunnen secundaire 
filters worden 
toegevoegd aan de 
twee poorten met  
een buitendiameter 
van 15 mm van de 
Phasitron®-set. 

Optionele 
HME-filters 
toegevoegd aan 
de poort aan 
patiëntzijde 

Standaardconfiguratie 
gereed voor gebruik

Eenrichtings-
ventiel ingaand

PEEP-ventiel

Optioneel filter
Filter 15 mm 
binnendiameter

Filter 22 mm 
binnendiameter

Phasitron® aansluiting patiëntzijde
1. Direct bevestigen aan de endotracheale tube of het masker van de 
patiënt.

•  Voeg optioneel een HME- of HME/F-filter toe aan Phasitron® met 
of zonder T-verbinding.

15 mm binnendiameter
15 mm binnendiameter

Niet-invasief Invasief

Aansluiting op het AeroNox-leveringssysteem

Oranje 
stikstofoxideconnector

Oranje 
stikstofoxide-
connector

Proximale 
druklijn (rood)

Poort aan patiëntzijde 

Reinigen van de Phasitron®
Volg de richtlijnen van het ziekenhuis of de instelling voor reiniging 
en desinfectie.
Verwissel de Phasitron®-beademingscircuitset elke 7 dagen of als de set 
vuil is. 
De Phasitron® is getest op compatibiliteit met de volgende 
oplossingen voor reiniging en desinfectie.

Chemische klasse Actief ingrediënt

Bleekmiddel 5,25% natriumhypochloriet

Alcohol 70% isopropylalcohol

Peroxide 3% waterstofperoxide

Benzylammonium-
chloride

N-alkyldimethylethylbenzyl ammonium-
chloride, N-alkyl dimethylbenzylammo-
nium chloride

Fenol Orthofenylfenol, 
orthobenzylparachlorofenol

Quaternair 
ammoniumchloride

Didecyldimethylammoniumchloride, 
alkyldimethylbenzylammoniumchloride

Specificaties 
Percussiefrequentie 0-999 pulsaties per minuut

Drukbereik 0-150 cmH2O/hPa

Looptijd Ononderbroken

Flow 25 l/min

Filter van de rode slang 0,027 micron hydrofoob

Werkingsbereik Temp., 0 °C tot 49 °C (32 °F tot 120 °F)
Bereik relatieve vochtigheid 5% tot 95%  

Opslag en transport Temp., -40 °C tot 60 °C (-40 °F tot 140 °F)
Vochtigheid < 93% niet-condenserend

Gebruiksduur 7 dagen

Levensduur 2 jaar

Afvoer Recycle volgens plaatselijke wetgeving.

Beperkte garantie
Percussionaire® Corporation garandeert dat de Phasitron®-set vrij is van 
materiaal- en fabricagefouten, en gedurende 7 dagen overeenkomstig 
de productspecificaties functioneert. Wanneer het product niet 
overeenkomstig de productspecificaties functioneert, zal Percussionaire® 
Corporation het defecte materiaal of onderdeel naar eigen inzicht repareren 
of vervangen. De portokosten van en naar Percussionaire® Corporation 
of een bevoegd Percussionaire® Corporation-dienstencentrum zijn voor 
rekening van Percussionaire® Corporation. Deze garantie dekt geen schade 
als gevolg van niet-goedgekeurde reinigings- of sterilisatiemethoden, 
ongelukken, misbruik, verkeerd gebruik, wijzigingen of andere defecten 
die niet gerelateerd zijn aan het materiaal of vakmanschap. Percussionaire® 
Corporation wijst alle verantwoordelijkheid voor economisch verlies, 
gederfde winst, overheadkosten of gevolgschade waarvan wordt beweerd 
dat ze voortvloeien uit de verkoop of het gebruik van dit product, af.


